BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans. Rulemaking 12-03-014 (Filed March 22, 2012)

AES SOUTHLAND, LLC'S NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS

Seth D. Hilton STOEL RIVES LLP Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1120 San Francisco, CA 94111-4024 Telephone: (415) 617-8913 Email: sdhilton@stoel.com

Attorneys for AES Southland, LLC

Dated: February 11, 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 12-03-014 (Filed March, 2012)

AES SOUTHLAND, LLC'S NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 8.4 of the California Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure, AES Southland, LLC ("AES Southland") hereby gives notice of the ex parte communication described below.

On Thursday, February 7, 2013, at approximately 11:00 a.m., Julie Gill, Director of Regulatory Affairs for AES; Kimberly Hellwig, Energy & Environmental Policies Specialist with Stoel Rives LLP; and Seth Hilton, attorney with Stoel Rives LLP and counsel for AES Southland, met with Julie Fitch and Rachael Peterson, advisors to Commissioner Peterman, at the Commission's office located at 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 5209, in San Francisco, California, 94102.

The meeting was requested by AES Southland. The meeting lasted approximately 30 minutes, ending at approximately 11:30 a.m. The meeting concerned the Proposed Decision Authorizing Long-Term Procurement for Local Capacity Requirements issued December 21, 2012 (Rulemaking 12-03-014). AES Southland explained its position that the procurement authority that the Proposed Decision would grant to Southern California Edison for the Los Angeles Basin Local Capacity Area was insufficient. AES Southland also expressed its concern regarding the impact to ratepayers should South Coast Air

-2-

Quality Management District adopt Proposed Rule 1304.1. The communications were oral. No written materials were distributed.

DATED: February 11, 2013

<u>/s/ Seth D. Hilton</u> Seth D. Hilton STOEL RIVES LLP Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1120 San Francisco, CA 94111-4024 Telephone: (415) 617-8913 Email: sdhilton@stoel.com

Attorneys for AES Southland, LLC